

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 03-1902**

---

**WAYNE TOMPKINS,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**MARTIN J. MCCLAIN  
Special Assistant CCRC-South  
Florida Bar No. 0754773  
141 N.E. 30th Street  
Wilton Manors, FL 33334  
(305) 984-8344**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-SOUTH  
101 NE 3rd Ave., Suite 400  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT I	
THIS COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE CIRCUIT COURT TO CONSIDER AND RULE ON MR. TOMPKINS' RULE 3.850 MOTION AND ON HIS MOTION FOR DNA TESTING	6
ARGUMENT II	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DISMISSING MR. TOMPKINS' RULE 3.850 MOTION WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	12

ARGUMENT III

MR. TOMPKINS WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND/OR DEFENSE COUNSEL UNREASONABLY FAILED TO DISCOVER AND PRESENT EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE 21

A. THE AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES M. DAVIS, JR., ESTABLISHES THAT MR. TOMPKINS IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL 22

B. THE CLAIMS BASED UPON THE AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES M. DAVIS, JR., ARE BEFORE THE COURT ON THE MERITS 28

C. CUMULATIVE CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE INTRODUCED AT TRIAL AND IN POST-CONVICTION ESTABLISHES THAT A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED 30

ARGUMENT IV

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. TOMPKINS' MOTION FOR DNA TESTING 71

CONCLUSION 75

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### CASES

<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	13
<u>Baber v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	10
<u>Banks v. Dretke,</u> 124 S.Ct. 1256 (2004) . . . . .	19
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) . . . . .	10
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78 (1935) . . . . .	25
<u>Borland v. State,</u> 848 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	6, 74
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	4, 16
<u>Braxton v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) . . . . .	8
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	8
<u>Card v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	13
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 826 So.2d 968 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	27

**PAGE(S)**

Davis v. Zant,  
36 F. 3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 36

Evitts v. Lucey,  
469 U.S. 387 (1985) . . . . . 75

Francois v. Klein,  
431 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 9

Freeman v. State,  
761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 74

Gaskin v. State,  
737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 13, 74

Gawronski v. State,  
801 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) . . . . . 10

Giglio v. United States,  
150 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . . 4, 16

Gobie v. State,  
188 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966) . . . . . 8

Gorham v. State,  
597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 38

Guzman v. State,  
28 Fla. L. Weekly S829, 2003 Fla. LEXIS 1993  
at 18 (Fla. 2003) . . . . . 27

Jencks v. United States,  
353 U.S. 657 (1957) . . . . . 35



**PAGE(S)**

Jones v. State,  
709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 29

Kimmel v. State,  
629 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . . . . 11

Knighten v. State,  
829 So.2d 249 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 2002) . . . . . 74, 75

Kyles v. Whitley,  
514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . . 24, 73

Lee v. State,  
392 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) . . . . . 8

Lightbourne v. State,  
742 So. 238 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 29, 73

Lindsay v. State,  
842 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) . . . . . 11

Maharaj v. State,  
684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 6, 13

Manual v. State,  
28 Fla. L. Weekly D1399 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA June 13, 2003) . . . . . 75

McFarland v. State,  
808 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) . . . . . 7

Mitchell v. State,  
846 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) . . . . . 10

Montague v. State,  
710 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) . . . . . 10

**PAGE(S)**

Newberry v. State,  
827 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) . . . . . 11

Patton v. State,  
784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 13

Provenzano v. State,  
616 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 29

Riley v. State,  
28 Fla. L. Weekly D1790 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA July 30, 2003) . . . . . 75

Rogers v. State,  
782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 71

Rogers v. State,  
783 So.2d 980 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 24

Roman v. State,  
528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 38

Spencer v. State,  
842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003) . . . . . 74

State v. Gunsby,  
670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 27, 29

State v. Menses,  
392 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 2, 4, 7

State v. Sireci,  
502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 8

Stephens v. State,  
748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 6

**PAGE(S)**

Strickland v. Washington,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . . 4, 16

Strickler v. Greene,  
527 U.S. 263 (1999) . . . . . 19

Tompkins v. Dugger,  
549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 1

Tompkins v. Moore,  
193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999),  
*cert. denied*, 121 S.Ct. 149 (2000) . . . . . 1

Tompkins v. State,  
28 Fla. L. Weekly S767 (Fla. Oct. 9, 2003) . . . . . 2, 72

Tompkins v. State,  
502 So. 2d 415 (Fla.),  
*cert. denied*, 483 U.S. 1033 (1987) . . . . . 1

United States v. Agurs,  
427 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . . 27

United States v. Bagley,  
473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . . 27

Washington v. State,  
823 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) . . . . . 8

Way v. State,  
760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 29

White v. State,  
855 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) . . . . . 10

**PAGE(S)**

Young v. State,  
739 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1999) ..... 73

Zollman v. State,  
820 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 2002) ..... 71, 72
